and guarantees at 30.09.2024 182 73 0 255

Bustadkreditt   INTERIM REPORT Q3 2025 (unaudited)   13

Future Scenario in model for write-downs according to IFRS 9
Under IFRS 9, impairment allowances shall take into account expectations for future defaults and impairment losses.
Future default levels are predicted based on expected development in money market interest rates and
unemployment. Future loss levels are simulated based on collateral values and expectations for price
developments. Qualitative assessments have been made of expected developments in default levels and house
prices 5 years ahead, based on the outlook in Norges Bank›s Monetary Policy Report, Financial Stability and
Financial outlook.

Expected credit losses are calculated using a weighted average of the losses under the 3 different scenarios; see
below.

Probability of default
starting from 30.09.25

   House prices

Future scenarios used to measure estimated
expected credit losses at 30.09.2025

Annual
average
growth

Weighting
of scenarioYear 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Scenario 1: Optimistic scenario for retail market  1,28  1,19  1,10  1,06  0,90 5,4 % 80 %
Scenario 2: Downside scenario for retail market  1,66  2,62  2,87  2,63  0,90 – 4,0 % 10 %
Scenario 3: Upside scenario for retail market  0,87  0,60  0,60  0,73  0,90 6,0 % 10 %

Note 4  Loss allowances classified by IFRS 9 stage (cont.)

Note 5  Assets classified by IFRS 9 stage

2025 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2025 21 006 447 2 506 036 155 722 23 668 206
   Transferred to Stage 1 269 345 – 266 643 – 4 679 – 1 976
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 290 911 306 283 – 21 298 – 5 926
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 6 750 – 61 983 67 549 – 1 183
   New financial assets issued or acquired 3 703 0 0 3 703
   Derecognised financial assets – 3 876 346 – 194 710 – 86 835 – 4 157 891
   Other changes 90 831 – 1 294 862 44 132 – 1 159 900
Gross loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2025 17 196 319 994 122 154 592 18 345 032
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2025 3 673 11 540 9 367 24 579
Net loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2025 17 192 646 982 582 145 225 18 320 453

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 30.09.2025 2 239 234 114 631 1 340 2 355 205
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.09.2025 0 0 0 1 174
Net loans at fair value at 30.09.2025 0 0 0 2 470 596

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Total gross loans at 30.09.2025 19 435 553 1 108 753 155 931 20 700 237
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2025 3 673 11 540 9 367 24 579
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.09.2025 0 0 0 1 174
Value adjustment fixed-rate lending 0 0 0 26 351
Total net loans at 30.09.2025 0 0 0 20 648 133

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 30.09.2025 2 147 839 1 263 37 2 149 138
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2025 116 2 0 119

Net exposure to guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2025 2 147 722 1 261 37 2 149 020

Bustadkreditt   INTERIM REPORT Q3 2025 (unaudited)   14

Note 5  Assets classified by IFRS 9 stage (cont.)

2024 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2024 21 833 253 3 056 419 238 068 25 127 741
   Transferred to Stage 1 712 527 – 699 946 – 12 581 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 648 710 672 373 – 23 662 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 14 214 – 60 139 74 354 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 6 050 303 524 796 0 6 575 099
   Derecognised financial assets – 4 708 869 – 798 539 – 95 806 – 5 603 214
   Other changes – 553 344 – 39 441 – 2 241 – 595 027
Gross loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2024 22 670 945 2 655 522 178 132 25 504 600
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2024 5 807 11 581 11 427 28 815
Net loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2024 22 665 138 2 643 942 166 705 25 475 785

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 30.09.2024 0 0 0 0
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.09.2024 0 0 0 0
Net loans at fair value at 30.09.2024 0 0 0 0

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Total gross loans at 30.09.2024 22 670 945 2 655 522 178 132 25 504 600
Total loss allowance for loans at 30.09.2024 5 807 11 581 11 427 28 815
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.09.2024 0 0 0 0
Value adjustment fixed-rate lending 0 0 0 0
Total net loans at 30.09.2024 22 665 138 2 643 942 166 705 25 475 785

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 30.09.2024 2 234 342 55 446 0 2 289 788
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2024 182 73 0 255
Net exposure to guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2024 2 234 159 55 374 0 2 289 533

Bustadkreditt   INTERIM REPORT Q3 2025 (unaudited)   15

Note 6  Debt securities in issue

30.09.25 30.09.24 31.12.24
Face value:
Commercial paper and other short-term borrowings 0 0 0
Bonds in issue at amortised cost 11 722 000 16 900 000 16 592 000
Own unamortised commercial paper/bonds, at amortised cost – 200 000 – 583 000 0
Bonds in issue at fair value 5 025 000 5 025 000 5 025 000
Total debt securities in issue 16 547 000 21 342 000 21 617 000

Term to maturity
Remaining term to maturity (net face value)
2025 0 7 417 000 7 692 000
2026 4 000 000 4 000 000 4 000 000
2027 4 522 000 4 900 000 4 900 000
2029 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2030 4 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2032 525 000 525 000 525 000
2033 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2034 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2037 500 000 500 000 500 000
Total 16 547 000 21 342 000 21 617 000

New borrowings in 2025 3 000 000
Net repayments during the reporting period 7 903 716

ISIN NUMBER Face value Interest rate
Coupon
margin

Maturity
date *)

Carrying
amount
30.09.25

NO0010881048 4 000 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,49 18.06.26 4 008 760
NO0011008377 4 000 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,75 27.05.27 4 047 067
NO0010895329 522 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,40 12.10.27 526 761
NO0013465393 3 000 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,44 24.01.30 3 024 449
NO0012713553 1 000 000  Fixed-rate 4,14 04.10.29 1 024 455
NO0010871643 1 000 000  Fixed-rate 2,30 19.06.30 919 447
NO0012767963 525 000  Fixed-rate 3,80 30.08.32 504 202
NO0010830524 1 000 000  Fixed-rate 2,68 31.08.33 887 907
NO0010863772 1 000 000  Fixed-rate 2,04 20.09.34 831 040
NO0012654476 500 000  Fixed-rate 3,72 31.08.37 466 989
Total debt securities in issue 16 547 000 16 241 077

The table shows the agreed maturity date.
*) The terms allow for the maturity date to be extended by one year.

All of the loans are denominated in NOK.
All loan agreements are subject to standard loan terms.

The Company has issued six fixed-rate bonds.
A hedge has been initiated to counteract fluctuations in the values of the bonds, and hedge accounting was
introduced in conjunction with that.
There is a ratio of virtually 1:1 between the hedged item (the bond) and the hedging instrument (the interest rate
swap).

Bustadkreditt   INTERIM REPORT Q3 2025 (unaudited)   16